
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2018
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FORTY-FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019:

5 1. To be expended by the department of education:

6 A. Kamaile academy public charter school, Oahu

7 Design and construction to install an air conditioning

8 system in the cafeteria.

9 Design $65,000

10 Construction $535,000

11 Total $600,000

12 B. Kamaile academy public charter school, Oahu

13 Design and construction for two acres next to the

14 school for future expansion; ground and site

15 improvements.

16 Design $75,000

HB HMS 2018—1462—2



H.B. NO.

1 Construction $450,000

2 Total $525,000

3 C. Kamaile academy public charter school, Oahu

4 Construction to replace the perimeter fencing; ground

5 and site improvements.

6 Construction $100,000

7 Total $100,000

8 D. Leihoku elementary school, Oahu

9 Design and construction for covered walkways to the

10 cafeteria; ground and site improvements.

11 Design $100,000

12 Construction $475,000

13 Total funding $575,000

14 E. Leihoku elementary school, Oahu

15 Plans and construction to resurface the basketball

16 courts; ground and site improvements.

17 Plans $15,000

18 Construction $75,000

19 Total funding $90,000

HB HMS 2018—1462—2 2



Page3 H.B. NO.

1 F. Leihoku elementary school, Oahu

2 Design and construction to install a ventilating

3 ceiling fan in the cafeteria; ground and site

4 improvements.

5 Design $65,000

6 Construction $535,000

7 Total funding $600,000

8 G. Makaha elementary school, Qahu

9 Design and construction to install campus-wide air

10 conditioning systems.

11 Design $550,000

12 Construction $3,150,000

13 Total funding $3,700,000

14 H. Makaha elementary school, Oahu

15 Design and construction for campus ground

16 stabilization; and ground and site improvements.

17 Design $65,000

18 Construction $425,000

19 Total funding $490,000

HB HMS 2018—1462-2 3



Page 4 H.B. NO. LW?

Design and construction to install a rubberized all-

weather track and field; and ground and site

improvements.

Design

Construction

Total funding

J. Waianae high school, Oahu

Design and construction for a marine science learning

center; and ground and site improvements.

Design

Construction $

Total funding $

K. Waianae high school, Oahu

Design for a store front for Searider productions.

$100,000

$100,000

Design

Total funding

L. Waianae high school, Oahu

Design and construction to convert the photography

classroom into medical classrooms; and ground and site

improvements.

RB FINS 2018—1462—2 4

1 I. Waianae high school, Oahu

$110,000

$640,000

$750,000

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

$90,000

510,000

600,000



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 5

HB HIYIS 2018—1462—2

H.B. NO. 2.~1F’

$75,000

$125,000

$200,000

$100,000

$450,000

$550,000

$500,000

$500,000

$15,000,000

$1,000,000

$17,000,000

5

Des ± gn

Construction

Total funding

M. Wa±anae high school, Oahu

Design and construction for phase one of the gymnasium

renovation; and ground and site improvements.

Design

Construction

Total funding

N. Wa±anae high school, Oahu

Plans, design, construction, and equipment to

construct a new pool; and ground and site

improvements.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

0. Waianae intermediate school, Oahu

Design and construction to install campus-wide air

conditioning systems.



RB. NO.

1 Design $705,000

2 Construction $3,995,000

3 Total funding $4,700,000

4 P. Waianae intermediate school, Oahu

5 Plans, design, and construction for a new sixth grade

6 building; ground and site improvements.

7 Plans $10,000

8 Design $15,000

9 Construction $4,975,000

10 Total funding $5,000,000

11 2. To be expended by the department of Hawaiian home

12 lands:

13 A. Lualualei naval road to Piliokahi avenue, Oahu

14 Design and construction to create a parallel route for

15 safety improvements, public access, preservation of

16 existing infrastructure, and traffic congestion relief

17 along the Waianae coast; ground and site improvements.

18 Design $200,000

19 Construction $2,800,000

20 Total funding $3,000,000

HB HMS 2018—1462—2 6



3. To be expended by the department of transportation:

A. Kalaeloa to Hakimo road, Oahu

Design and construction for extension of the fifth

lane of Farrington highway for safety improvements,

public access, preservation of existing

infrastructure, and traffic congestion relief along

the Waianae coast; ground and site improvements.

Design $250,000

2,750,000

$3,000,000

Construction $

Total funding

B. Paakea road, Oahu

Design and construction for a new permanent road for

safety improvements, public access, preservation of

existing infrastructure, and traffic congestion relief

along the Waianae coast; ground and site improvements.

$750,000

$4,250,000

$5,000,000

16 Design

17 Construction

18 Total funding

19 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

20 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

21 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

HB HMS 2018—1462—2 7

H.B. NO. 2~1I~

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Page8 H.B. NO.

1 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

2

INTRODUCED BY: __________________________

JAN 2 4 2018

HB EMS 2018—1462-2 8



H.B. NO. 21.11

Report Title:
CIP; 44t11 Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 44th Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB FINS 2018—1462—2


