#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1.	The	followi	ng sums	s, o	r so	much	ther	eof a	s shall
2	be suffic	ient to	fina	ance the	projec	ts :	liste	ed in	this	act,	are
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of										
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019:										
, 5	1.	To be	exper	nded by	the deg	parti	ment	of e	ducat	cion:	
6	Α.	Kamail	e aca	ademy pu	blic ch	nart	er so	chool	, Oal	ıu	
7		Design	and	constru	ction t	to i	nsta]	ll an	air	condi	tioning
8		system	in	the cafe	eteria.						
9		Design								\$65,	000
10		Constr	uctio	on						\$535,	000
11		Total								\$600,	000
12	В.	Kamail	e ac	ademy pu	ıblic cl	nart	er s	chool	, Oal	าน	
13		Design	and	constru	ction :	Eor	two (	acres	next	to t	the
14		school	for	future	expans	ion;	gro	und a	nd s	ite	
15		improv	emen	ts.							
16		Design	L							\$75,	000

1		Construction	\$450,000				
2		Total	\$525,000				
3	С.	Kamaile academy public charter school, Oa	ahu				
4		Construction to replace the perimeter fencing; ground					
5		and site improvements.					
6		Construction	\$100,000				
7		Total	\$100,000				
8	D.	Leihoku elementary school, Oahu					
9		Design and construction for covered walkways to the					
10		cafeteria; ground and site improvements.					
11		Design	\$100,000				
12		Construction	\$475,000				
13		Total funding	\$575,000				
14	E.	Leihoku elementary school, Oahu					
15		Plans and construction to resurface the	basketball				
16		courts; ground and site improvements.					
17		Plans	\$15,000				
18		Construction	\$75,000				
19		Total funding	\$90,000				

1	F.	Leihoku elementary school, Oahu				
2		Design and construction to install a ventilating				
3		ceiling fan in the cafeteria; ground and site				
4		improvements.				
5		Design	\$65,000			
6		Construction	\$535,000			
7		Total funding	\$600,000			
8	G.	Makaha elementary school, Oahu				
9		Design and construction to install campus-wide air				
10		conditioning systems.				
11		Design	\$550,000			
12		Construction	\$3,150,000			
13		Total funding	\$3,700,000			
14	н.	Makaha elementary school, Oahu				
15		Design and construction for campus	ground			
16		stabilization; and ground and site	improvements.			
17		Design	\$65,000			
18		Construction	\$425,000			
19		Total funding	\$490,000			

1	I.	Waianae high school, Oahu				
2		Design and construction to install a rubberized all-				
3		weather track and field; and ground and site				
4		improvements.				
5		Design	\$110,000			
6		Construction	\$640,000			
7		Total funding	\$750,000			
8	J.	Waianae high school, Oahu				
9		Design and construction for a marine	e science learning			
10		center; and ground and site improver	ments.			
11		Design	\$90,000			
12		Construction	\$510,000			
13		Total funding	\$600,000			
14	к.	Waianae high school, Oahu				
15		Design for a store front for Searid	er productions.			
16		Design	\$100,000			
17		Total funding	\$100,000			
18	L.	Waianae high school, Oahu				
19		Design and construction to convert	the photography			
20		classroom into medical classrooms;	and ground and site			
21		improvements.				

1		Design	\$75,000
2		Construction	\$125,000
3		Total funding	\$200,000
4	М.	Waianae high school, Oahu	
5		Design and construction for phase	one of the gymnasium
6		renovation; and ground and site imp	provements.
7		Design	\$100,000
8		Construction	\$450,000
9		Total funding	\$550,000
10	N.	Waianae high school, Oahu	
11		Plans, design, construction, and e	quipment to
12		construct a new pool; and ground a	nd site
13		improvements.	
14		Plans	\$500,000
15		Design	\$500,000
16		Construction	\$15,000,000
17		Equipment	\$1,000,000
18		Total funding	\$17,000,000
19	0.	Waianae intermediate school, Oahu	
20		Design and construction to install	campus-wide air
21		conditioning systems.	

1		Design	\$705,000
2		Construction	\$3,995,000
3		Total funding	\$4,700,000
4	P.	Waianae intermediate school, Oahu	
5		Plans, design, and construction for a n	ew sixth grade
6		building; ground and site improvements.	
7		Plans	\$10,000
8		Design	\$15,000
9		Construction	\$4,975,000
10		Total funding	\$5,000,000
11	2.	To be expended by the department of Haw	aiian home
12		lands:	
13	A.	Lualualei naval road to Piliokahi avenu	e, Oahu
14		Design and construction to create a par	allel route for
15		safety improvements, public access, pre	servation of
16		existing infrastructure, and traffic co	ngestion relief
17		along the Waianae coast; ground and sit	e improvements.
18		Design	\$200,000
19		Construction	\$2,800,000
20		Total funding	\$3,000,000

1	3.	To be expended by the department of to	ransportation:
2	Α.	Kalaeloa to Hakimo road, Oahu	
3	·	Design and construction for extension	of the fifth
4		lane of Farrington highway for safety	improvements,
5		public access, preservation of existing	ng
6		infrastructure, and traffic congestion	n relief along
7		the Waianae coast; ground and site im	provements.
8		Design	\$250,000
9		Construction	\$2,750,000
10		Total funding	\$3,000,000
11	В.	Paakea road, Oahu	
12		Design and construction for a new per	manent road for
13		safety improvements, public access, p	reservation of
14		existing infrastructure, and traffic	congestion relief
15		along the Waianae coast; ground and s	ite improvements.
16		Design	\$750,000
17		Construction	\$4,250,000
18		Total funding	\$5,000,000
19	SECT	TION 2. The sums appropriated for the	respective
20	capital p	projects set forth in section 1 shall b	e expended by the
21	designate	ed expending agency for the purposes of	this Act.

1 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

2

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 4 2018

#### Report Title:

CIP; 44th Representative District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the  $44^{\rm th}$  Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.